
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 

 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 1 November 2023 (Pages 
3 - 6) 

 
4.   Primary Medical Care and General Practice in Darlington – Presentation of the 

Commissioning Lead – Primary Care (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 
Board) (Pages 7 - 42) 

 
5.   Medium Term Financial Plan – Report of the Assistant Director Resources (Pages 43 - 

114) 
 

6.   Housing Services Climate Change Strategy 2024-29 – Report of the Assistant Director – 
Housing and Revenues (Pages 115 - 134) 

 

7.   Performance Indicators (Leisure Indicators) - Quarter 2 2023/24 – Report of the Assistant 
Director – Community Services (Pages 135 - 158) 
 

8.   Work Programme – Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance (Pages 159 - 

176) 
 

9.   Health and Wellbeing Board – The Board last met on 14 December 2023. The next 
meeting is scheduled for 14 March 2024.  
 

10.00 am, Wednesday, 3 January 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  

 
11.   Questions 

 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Tuesday, 26 December 2023 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Baker, Crudass, Dillon, Holroyd, Johnson, Layton, Mahmud, Mammolotti, Pease and 
Mrs Scott. 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Michael Conway, Mayoral and Democratic Officer, Operations 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: michael.conway@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 406309 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 1 November 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Baker, Dillon, Holroyd, Johnson, Mahmud, Mammolotti 
and Pease 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Crudass and Mrs Scott,  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), 
Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal) and 
Michael Conway (Mayoral and Democratic Officer) 
 

 
HH16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
HH17 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 30 AUGUST 2023 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 30 August 2023 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 30 August 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 

 
HH18 UPDATE ON NHS DENTISTRY PROVISION AND PRIMARY CARE DENTAL ACCESS RECOVERY 

PLAN 
 

 The Senior Primary Care Manager – Northeast and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board and 
colleagues delivered a presentation updating members on NHS regulations and 
responsibilities of dental provision. 

 
Members were provided with an overview and received an update on current issues  and 

challenges faced by the service which included current workforce and retention issues, the 
impact of COVID resulting in a greater demand for care currently and the need to support 
and stabilise current offers and capacity. 

 

Members were updated on current actions being taken to tackle challenges including a 
£3.8m spend to identify patients with greatest clinical need and to commission additional 
capacity with pilot schemes being undertaken at practices to refine the process of identifying 
patients 
[...]
 
Points of note in the presentation included Healthwatch’s continued statutory requirement 
to signpost individuals to required services and that the current staffing levels of 

Healthwatch Darlington stand at five staff including one full-time staff member and 
Youthwatch currently being refreshed. 

 
Members were provided with a clarification of Healthwatch’s involvement in patient 

experiences in which anonymous feedback is taken to form responses to NHS colleagues in 
order to provide a voice for all involved with volunteers visiting communities and collating 

experiences of individuals where necessary. 
 

Members were updated on current projects being undertaken by Healthwatch including 
carrying out extra work regarding Winter Pressures and the issuing of small grants to 

promote the risks of diabetes and reporting to the ICB at the end of November 2023 on the 
experiences of those ageing with learning disabilities. 

 
Members raised questions with regards to members sharing Healthwatch information on 

social media which will be provided when available. 
 

Discussion was held with regards to social prescribing; with Healthwatch colleagues 
highlighting their role being that of signposting rather than providing support.  A possible 
future item or session with a focus on social prescribing was proposed with NHS colleagues 
willing to be point of contact on this. 
 

RESOLVED – That the annual report and presentation be noted. 
 

HH21 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 

 
RESOLVED - Members agreed the following amendments: 

 
(a) MTFP discussion will be held at the next meeting 3 January 2024 with feedback 

provided prior to a Special Economy and Resources Scrutiny Comm
[...]
ed as: OFFICIAL

• The Statement of Financial Entitlements (SFEs) sets out what General Practice can be reimbursed for

• Many practices also top up their NHS funding with fees for private services, such as medicals and travel prescribing that is 

outside of commissioned services. 

• Most practice income is paid to the practice rather than to individual GPs

Quality and Outcomes Framework scheme (QOF) 

• QOF is a voluntary scheme that provides funding to support aspiration to and achievement of a range of quality standards, by 

rewarding practices for the volume and quality of care delivered to their patients

• Practices earn points according to their levels of achievement and payments are calculated on the points the practices achieve

• The value of a QOF point in 2023/24 is £213.43 – and the scheme has 635 points

DES 

• Each DES attracts a separate payment amount as set out in the SFEs 

PCN

• Clinical Director payment

• Core PCN funding

• Enhanced Access payment

• Care Home premium

• PCN Leadership and Management payment

• Capacity and Access Support payment

• Additional Roles Reimbursement Scheme (ARRS)

Core funding – other income

P
age 21



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Core funding - expenditure

Source: The Kings Fund

P
age 22



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

• PCNs, established in July 2019, are groups of practices working together to deliver nationally directed 
enhanced services (DES)

• PCNs are not organisations or legal entities – the PCN DES is offered to each individual practice as 
the legal entity agreeing participation 

• Each PCN is led by a Clinical Director (CD)  who represent the group of practices

• PCNs have their own governance arrangements agreed through collaborative agreements across the 
grouping in relation to decision making and operational arrangements 

• There is 1 PCN in Darlington

• PCNs have taken a fundamental role in the COVID-19 vaccination programme, establishing local 
vaccinat
[...]
nsultation with the Lead Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny 
Committee, be given authority to agree the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee, to 

enable the Minutes to be considered at a Special Meeting of the Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 18 January 2024. 

 
  

Brett Nielsen 
Assistant Director Resources 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 
Brett Nielsen: Extension 5403 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications in this report. 

Health and Wellbeing There are no issues relating to health and wellbeing 
which this report needs to address. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific carbon impact issues in this 
report. 

Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 
impact on diversity issues. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 
Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework. 
Key Decision The report does not require a key decision. 

Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 
Council Plan The report contributes to the Council Plan in a 

number of ways through the involvement of 
Members in contributing to the delivery of the 

Plan. 
Efficiency The report contains updated information regarding 

efficiency savings contained in the MTFP. 
Impact of Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
5. Cabinet at its meeting held on 5 December 2023, approved the attached Medium Term 

Financial Plan as a basis for consultation. 
 

6. Each of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees are meeting to discuss and consider the overall 
contents of the MTFP, however, Members are asked to particularly consider those services 
and finances within the plan which specifically relate to those areas within their remit and 
forward any views to a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
for consideration.   
 

7. Once all the Scrutiny Committees have met, a further Special Meeting of the Economy and 

Resources Scrutiny Committee will be held on 18 January 2024, to agree a formal response 
to Cabinet on behalf of all the Scrutiny Committees as part of the consultation.  The Chairs 

of the other Scrutiny Committees will be invited to attend this meeting to present their 
findings and answer any questions. 
 

8. In view of the timescales involved in responding to the consultation, it is not possible for 

the individual Scrutiny Committees to formally approve their Minutes prior to the Special 
Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 18 January 2023, and it is 
therefore being suggested that authority be given to the Chairs, in consultation with the 
Lead Scrutiny Officers, to agree the Minutes in advance of the next Ordinary Meetings. The 

Page 44



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Minutes will still be an item on the agenda of the next meeting for formal approval as 
usual. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX 1  
CABINET 
5 DECEMBER 2023 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) 

FOR CONSULTATION 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Stephen Harker 

Leader and all Cabinet Members 

 
Responsible Directors – Chief Officers Executive 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To propose a Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024/25 to 2027/28 for consultation, 

including setting a budget and Council Tax increase for 2024/25. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Council is facing unparalleled financial challenges stemming from reductions in public 

spending between 2010 and 2019 where the Council’s budge
[...]
A Capital Receipts 303                303                303                303                1,212            
Borrowing 13,512          1,514            -                     -                     15,026          
Corporate Resources 2,330            900                250                250                3,730            
Self Financing 2,000            8,000            -                     -                     10,000          

Total Resources 35,798          27,583          17,286          17,707          98,374          

Commitments - see above 35,798          27,583          17,286          17,707          98,374          

Resources Available for Investment -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Figures shown in italics are estimates, awaiting confirmation of funding streams.

                                        Capital Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 - 2027/28                    APPENDIX 7

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
3 JANUARY 2024 
 

 
HOUSING SERVICES CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 2024-2029 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Matthew Roche, Health and Housing Portfolio 

 

Responsible Director -  
Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the draft Housing Services Climate Change Strategy 2024-2029 before 

approval by Cabinet on 9 January 2024. 
 

Summary 
 
2. In July 2019, Darlington Borough Council declared a climate emergency.  In relation to our 

Council housing, tackling climate change and reducing our tenant’s fuel bills are high 
priorities for the Council.  We also need to ensure that we meet the Government targets of 
achieving an Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) rating of C for all our homes by 2030 
and net zero carbon by
[...]
ack of suitable move-on accommodation that meets clients’ 

needs and the reduction in available private rented accommodation in the Borough means 
that cases are now open for longer. 

 
11. The average number of days to re-let empty Council dwellings has decreased (HBS 034 – 

55.4 to 52.4). The introduction of the new allocation system Home Search in June 2023 has 
started to assist with re-let times as it is simpler to use for both the customer and the staff.  
However, the timescales for completing repairs before letting have increased, this is due 
to difficulties in recruiting qualified tradespeople within the Housing Repairs team. It is 
expected that once the staffing levels increase that re-let times will continue to reduce. 

 

12. The percentage of dwellings not with a gas service within 12 months of the last service has 

date has decreased (HBS 072 – 1.68% to 1.38%).  There have been continuing resourcing 
issues to meet the changing demands of the council’s gas servicing programme. All Council 

properties due a gas service within 2023/24 will be completed to meet the statutory 
obligations. Performance is expected to be well within the 1% target. 

 
Leisure Indicators 

 
April to September 2022/23 comparison to 2023/24 

 
13. Visitor numbers to the Dolphin Centre have decreased (CUL 030 – 434,950 to 358,123). 

The extended main pool closure has a continued effect on attendance figures. There has 
been a positive response in other business areas, with increased income in bowling, 

catering and soft play compared to the same period in 22/23. 
 

14. The number of school pupils participating in the sports development programme has 

decreased (CUL 063 – 5,135 to 3,343). The capital project works at Eastbourne Sports 
Complex and the delay in completion of the track had an effect on the figure. Some of the 
scheduled large-scale events, Primary/Secondary Town Sports, Community Games, 10 
Quad kids, did not take place. There is a full calendar of events for this school year. 

 

Page 136



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

15. Number of individuals participating in the community sports development programme has 
increased by 4,185 (CUL 064 - 5,890 to 10,075). The numbers at the Holiday Activity 
Project remained consistent with previous years and the team improved the drop off 
rates. The upward trend is expected to continue for the remainder of the year through 
working on new projects and partnerships due to the review of the work being undertaken 
on the new Physical Activity Strategy for Darlington. The Move More team has recently 
supported Haughton Residents Association with a Sport England Small Grants Application.  

 
Public Health Indicators 
 
16. There are seven of the indicators reported by Public Health which have had updated 

information to report since the Quarter 4 report. These are all annually reported 
indicators. 

 
2020/21 comparison to 2021/22 

 
17. The rate of under-18 conceptions per 1,000 population has increased slightly increase 

which is no significant change to the trend and in line with North East and England 
averages (PBH 016 – 16.8 to 17.1). The authority coordinates a broad range of evidence-

based interventions and programmes across partners to tackle and contribute to the 
reduction in teenage conceptions through the Teenage Pregnancy and Sexual Health 

Strategy and action plan. This includes commissioning Sexual Health Services and support 
schools in their delivery of Sex and Relationship Education. 
 

18. The percentage of HIV late diagnosis has increased, still below the North East and England 
averages (PBH 050 – 25.0% to 33.3%). Two individuals were diagnosed late using the CD4 
cell count at diagnosis. The Sexual Health Service has increased new patients receiving a 
HIV risk assessment, more and easier routes to access HIV testing including postal testing 
kits and C Card to reduce the potential for exposure to HIV. 

 

2021/2022 compared to 
[...]
month

Percentage 
Value Annually Higher 77.2% 68.5% 71.5% NA NA

CUL 030 Total number of visits to the Dolphin Centre (all 
areas) Number Monthly Higher 74,259 619,748 851,821 176,042 358,123 NA 434,950 

CUL 063 Number of school pupils participating in the 
sports development programme Number Monthly Higher 10,675 12,634 14,167 2,192 3,343 NA 5,135 

CUL 064 Number of individuals participating in the 
community sports development programme Number Monthly Higher 4,157 11,089 12,987 4,137 10,075 NA 5,890 

HBS 013 Rent arrears of current tenants in the financial 
year as a % of rent debit (GNPI 34) Percentage Quarterly Lower 2.5% 2.7% 3.5% 3.1% 2.9% NA 2.9% 

HBS 016 Rent collected as a proportion of rents owed on 
HRA dwellings *including arrears b/fwd Percentage Quarterly Higher 101.6% 97.5% 95.9% 98.1% 98.8% NA 97.3% 

HBS 025 Number of days spent in Bed and Breakfast Days Monthly Lower 4,116 3,697 7,308 1,477 3,657 NA 3,263 

HBS 027i Number of positive outcomes where 
homelessness has been prevented Number Monthly Higher 645 578 720 144 252 NA 397 

HBS 034 Average number of days to re-let dwellings Average 
Days Monthly Lower 38.91 19.00 70.75 75.38 52.37  55.45 

HBS 072 % of dwellings not with a gas service within 12 
months of last service date Percentage Monthly Lower 0.76% 0.20% 0.50% 0.34% 1.38%  1.68% 

PBH 009 (PHOF C04) Low birth weight of term babies Percentage Annually Lower 3.3% 2.3% No data 
available NA NA

PBH 013c (PHOF 2.02ii) Breastfeeding prevalence at 6-8 
weeks after birth - current method Percentage Annually Higher 34.4% 35.1% No data 

available NA NA
PBH 014 (PHOF C06) Smoking status at time of delivery Percentage Annually Lower 14.4% 14.0% No data 

available NA NA
PBH 016 (PHOF C02a) Rate of under-18 conceptions Per 1,000 

pop Annually Lower 16.8 17.1 No data 
available NA NA

PBH 018
Child development - Proportion of children aged 
2-2½yrs offered ASQ-3 as part of the Healthy 
Child Programme or integrated review

Percent
[...]
l 21 Mar 2024 

Cabinet 5 Mar 2024 
Local Transport Plan Cabinet 5 Mar 2024 
Offset Strategy Cabinet 5 Mar 2024 
Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Cabinet 5 Mar 2024 
Annual Procurement Plan Cabinet 9 Apr 2024 
 
 
 

Page 176


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 1 November 2023
	4 Primary Medical Care and General Practice in Darlington
	01.  Darlington - General Practice access - Jan 24
	Slide 1: Primary Medical Care and General Practice Access
	Slide 2: What is General Practice
	Slide 3: GP Contract
	Slide 4: Regulation of general practice
	Slide 5: Other key agencies
	Slide 6: Core funding - global sum
	Slide 7: Core funding – other income
	Slide 8: Core funding - expenditure
	Slide 9: Primary Care Networks (PCNs)
	Slide 10: PCN Contract Directed Enhanced Services (DES)
	Slide 11: Overview of General Practices in Darlington
	Slide 12: Data pack overview
	Slide 13: Practice and PCN workforce
	Slide 14: Primary care appointment activity
	Slide 15: Enhanced access utilisation
	Slide 16: GP Patient Survey - 2023 results
	Slide 17: Access challenges
	Slide 18: Primary Care Access Recovery Plan (PCARP)
	Slide 19: Empowering Patients
	Slide 20: Implementing Modern General Practice Access
	Slide 21: Building capacity
	Slide 22: Cutting bureaucracy
	Slide 23: National support
	Slide 24: Progress to date
	Slide 25: PCN Capacity and Access Improvement Plans
	Slide 26: National Public Relations Campaign for GP Access 
	Slide 27: Links to key documents 


	5 Medium Term Financial Plan
	Item No. 05 - 231205 O Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) for consultation - APPENDIX 1
	Item No. 05 - 231205 O Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) for consultation Appendix 1
	Item No. 05 - 231205 O Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) for consultation Appendix 2
	Item No. 05 - 231205 O Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) for consultation Appendix 3
	Item No. 05 - 231205 O Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) for consultation Appendix 4


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 3 January 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors  Crudass, Dillon, Holroyd, Johnson, Mahmud, Pease and Mrs Scott 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Baker, Layton and Mammolotti,  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), 
Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal), Michael Conway 
(Mayoral and Democratic Officer) and Cheryl Williams (Programmes and Performance 
Manager) 
 

 
HH24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
HH25 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 1 NOVEMBER 

2023 
 

 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee – 1 November 
2023 are approved. 

 
HH26 PRIMARY MEDICAL CARE AND GENERAL PRACTICE IN DARLINGTON 

 
 The Commissioning Lead – Primary Care (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 

Board) attended and delivered a presentation and provided an update to Members on 
general practice in Darlington with an accompanying dataset. 

The presentation included clear definitions of general practice, the variances in operations 
and contracts and regulation of practices as well as the role of the Primary Care Network 
(PCN) in Darlington. 
 
Funding and expenditure for GP practices was explained with a summary of the Quality and 

Outcomes Framework Scheme (QOF), a points-based scheme that provides funding to 
support aspiration to and achievement of a range of quality standards, by rewarding 
practices for the volume and quality of care delivered to their patients. 

 

Members were provided with a breakdown of the general practice workforce in Darlington, 
and it was highlighted that a strong focus is placed on ensuring that patients are seen by the 
staff member with the most effective skillset to deal with their issue in order to maximise 
efficiency. 

 
Demand for general practice appointments was also covered along with the types of 

appointments now available to residents, namely face-to-face, phone and online 
appointments.  The responses from the most recent patient survey have been received and 
are expected to be published in July 2024, however, responses from the 1,300 from 
Darlington show an above average level of satisfaction with the service. 

 
Questions were raised by Members and included highlighting variances in full time and full -



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

time equivalent staff between practices for which we were informed that practices always 

aim to reasonably meet the needs of their patients with staff trained and specialised where 
possible to accommodate needs. Further questions included clarifying criteria for patients’ 

registration at a practice and we were informed that patients can register and change 
practices where needed and only in the case of a “closed list” would a practice be unable to 

take further registrations. 
 
Discussion was raised regarding the availability of Saturday appointments and Members 
agreed that this could be more effectively publicised and promoted by practices.  NHS 
colleagues stated that the availability of Saturday appointments is included in newsletters 
however Members’ comments will be raised with their colleagues.   
 

A further discussion was held with regards to patients who do not attend (DNA) their 
appointments without cancelling.  Members noted that the numbers of DNA appointments 

are disappointingly high and asked if penalties are present for this – NHS colleagues 
acknowledged the numbers and highlighted that reminder text messages before and after 

(DNA) appointments, that practices promote the importance of properly cancelling 
unrequired appointments and highlighted that where possible practices are more inclined to 

try and resolve issues and have patients attend future appointments. 
 

Members raised points of note to NHS colleagues which included improving online access as 
timeouts and navigation can be an issue and also clarifying the different types of treatment 

and appointments between primary and secondary care. 
Further points of note included that improved phone services are being implemented in 

Darlington with all Darlington practices now operating with cloud-based telephony.  
Additional patient surveys are in production with an aim to gather the most relevant and 

actionable data from patients. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be noted.  NHS colleagues informed 
members that any additional data can be provided if requested. 
 

HH27 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 Members received the report of the Assistant Director Resources presenting the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024/25 to 2027/28, agreed for consultation on 5 December 
2023 with the consultation period running until 22 January 2024.  

 

A briefing was delivered to Councillors on 13 December 2023 which provided an overview 
and highlighted key points in the plan. It was noted that since the report had been published 
the Council has received the draft financial settlement for 2024/25 and an update was 
provided to Members highlighting the key points 

 
(a) The settlement is for 2024/25 only. 

(b) The Services Grant has reduced by approximately £800,000. 
(c) The New Home Bonus has been continued for 2024/25, we will receive 

approximately £400,000. 
(d) A number of figures are still to be confirmed, but at this point it is estimated that 

resources will decrease by approximately £250,000 for 2024/25 and further in 
future years if the New Homes Bonus ends. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

A discussion was raised with regards to the Local Government Finance Settlement.  Members 
stated that they had not had sight of this prior to the meeting. Officers clarified that the draft 

settlement was received on 18 December 2023 and that staff have been working through 
and interpreting the figures and that all settlement details will be included in an updated 

version of the MTFP.  Some Members expressed the view that more time was required to 
consider the MTFP in view of the receipt of the Local Government Finance Settlement and 
could not form a view on the MTFP until this was known. 

 
A comment was made that questioned why the construction of energy efficient homes was 
not above the minimum regulations.   
 

Members raised questions which included whether the Public Health Grant remains at a 
similar level as in the past, officers confirmed that the indicative allocation has an increase of 

just over £100,000.  The Public Health Principal welcomed this increase but highlighted to 
members how some of that increase had to be spent on very specific things such as funding 

the NHS pay award in public health services provided by the NHS and for delivering new 
public health duties and responsibilities that have been placed on local authorities recently.  

 
A question was asked relating to “intersectional issues”; if the council tackle issues early 

before they can cause increased spending at a later date specifically relating to maintaining 
and improving the health of the residents.  Officers clarified that the Public Health grant 

invests in programmes across the authority to contribute to delivering on key Public Health 
outcomes and objectives and provided examples of programmes that are in place to tackle 

childhood obesity, weight management, exercise referral, school swimming as well work 
undertaken by Environmental Health colleagues such as eatery inspections. 

 
A further question was asked as to the charges for hire of leisure spaces with Leisure 

colleagues confirming that charges for spaces are calculated at an hourly rate. 
 
Members questioned why some charges are proposed to increase and some are not and the 
reasons for this.  Officers clarified that some charges are nationally set and in other areas 
managers keep sustainability in mind and as such are conscious that increased charges could 

result in a reduction in demand and a net decrease in income.  A question was raised 
concerning why car parking charges were not proposed to be increased and an additional 
point was added from members that charges from parking could be better utilised to 
improve parking enforcement. 

 
 

RESOLVED –  
(a) Members noted the report and agreed that the Chair of this meeting, in 

consultation with the Lead Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny Committee, be 
given authority to agree the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee, to enable the 

Minutes to be considered at a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 18 January 2024. 
 

(b) That the minority view of this Scrutiny Committee, as expressed by Councillor Mrs. 
Scott on behalf of the Conservative Group is that they would not support the MTFP 
in its current form until fully appraised of the Local Government Finance 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Settlement. 

 
 

HH28 HOUSING SERVICES CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 2024-29 
 

 The Programmes & Performance Manager - Housing and Revenues delivered a presentation 
on Housing Services Climate Change Strategy 2024-29 to be considered before approval by 
Cabinet on 9 January 2024 with progress of the strategy to be reviewed on an annual basis.  

 
We were provided with information in support of the Government’s target of achieving net 

zero carbon by 2050 including the challenges faced by Housing staff and the strategies in 
place to handle these and to meet the Government targets of achieving an Energy 

Performance Certificate (EPC) rating of C for all our council homes by 2030. 
Members received an explanation of the “Fabric First” approach being utilised, in which the 

service’s goal is to maximise efficiency in the use of all materials (e.g., insulation, windows 
and doors) in carrying out works on council properties with the average spend on each 

property between £26,707 to £31,410. 

 
It was reported that positive progress is being made overall and that the benefits to residents 
include better quality insulation resulting in shorter periods with heating on and double-
glazing keeping heat in resulting in positive feedback from tenants. 

 
Members asked questions including enquiring as to the longevity and practicality of external 
insulation for which officers confirmed that external wall insulation has a thirty-year lifespan 
however owners must avoid drilling through or otherwise breaking through panels. 
 
We also asked as to whether home ventilation work is carried out alongside other work, and 
it was confirmed that certain ventilation work is carried out before or at the same time as 
carrying out other upgrades.  A further question related to whether solar panels are installed 
on new-builds and if not does this affect costs if installed later.  Officers answered that solar 
panels are not included on new-builds by default due to their higher energy efficiency 
however costs for installation remain similar if installed during or after building. 

 
Discussions were held confirming the length of provider contracts at twenty years.  And 
further points including the effect of the strategy on the capital programme for which 

officers confirmed that increased internal climate change spend can enable application for 
greater grants. 

 
RESOLVED - Members acknowledged the quality of presentation and information provided 
and support the report’s onward submission to cabinet and to review progress on an annual 

basis. 
 

HH29 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (LEISURE INDICATORS) - QUARTER 2 2023/24 
 

 The Head of Leisure presented performance indicators for the following areas – Dolphin 
Centre visitor numbers, school pupils in the Sports Development Programme and number of 

individuals participating in the Community Sports Development Programme. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

It was reported that Dolphin Centre visitor numbers have shown a decrease which is 

attributed to the closure of the main pool due to upgrade works.  However, it is noted that 
other services available at the Dolphin Centre have performed extremely well. 

 
The number of school pupils participating in the Sports Development Programme has 
decreased, however this is attributed to capital project works at Eastbourne Sports Complex 

which has limited the scope of hostable events. 

 
Members were informed that the number of individuals participating in the Community 
Sports Development Programme has increased.  Numbers at the Holiday Activity Project 

remaining consistent with previous years while experiencing improved drop-off rates. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and members expressed thanks for the efforts of all 
Leisure staff for their contributions to the positive figures. 
 

HH30 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest being included in the 

previously approved work programme. 
 

RESOLVED - Members agreed the following: 
 

(a) That a special meeting of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
23 January 2024 to consider the Housing Revenue Account (MTFP) 

 


